The Rights Offering contained a subscription price that was less than the fair value of the Company's common stock on the last day the rights
could be exercised. This price discount is considered a bonus element similar to a stock dividend. Because of this bonus element, the Company
adjusted both the weighted average basic and diluted shares outstanding as reported in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on April 29, 2011 by multiplying those weighted average shares by an adjustment factor that represented
the $6.40 fair value of a share of the Company's common stock immediately prior to the exercise of the basic and over-subscription privileges
under the Rights Offering divided by the $6.07 theoretical ex-rights fair value of a share of the Company's common stock immediately prior to
the exercise of the basic and over-subscription privileges under the Rights Offering. Weighted average basic and diluted shares outstanding and
net loss per weighted average basic and diluted share for 2011 as originally reported and as adjusted for this bonus element were as follows:

As Originally Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change
(In thousands, except per share data)

Weighted average basic shares outstanding 214,282 224,996 10,714
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 214,282 224,996 10,714
Net loss per weighted average basic share $   (2.32) $   (2.21) $   0.11
Net loss per weighted average diluted share $ (2.32) $ (2.21) $ 0.11

Restrictions on Retained Earnings

Both The U.S. Credit Facility and the indenture governing the 2018 Notes restrict, but do not prohibit, the Company from declaring
dividends.

Antidilutive Common Stock Equivalents

Due to the net loss incurred during 2011, the Company did not include 12,094 common stock equivalents in the calculation of the
denominator used for net loss per weighted average diluted common share outstanding as these common stock equivalents would have been
antidilutive.

70

Edgar Filing: PILGRIMS PRIDE CORP - Form 10-K

103

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss